VI. Recommendation 
56. I recommend that the Executive Board approve the proposed financing in terms of 

the following resolution: 

RESOLVED: that the Fund shall provide a loan on ordinary terms to the 

Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan in an amount of four million two hundred and 

eighty-eight thousand euros (EUR 4,288,000) (equivalent to US$5 million) 

and upon such terms and conditions as shall be substantially in accordance 

with the terms and conditions presented herein. 

RESOLVED FURTHER: that the Fund shall provide a loan on ordinary terms to 

the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan in an amount of eight million five hundred 

and seventy-seven thousand euros (EUR 8,577,000) (equivalent to 

US$10 million) and upon such terms and conditions as shall be substantially 

in accordance with the terms and conditions presented herein. 

Alvaro Lario 

President 

Negotiated financing agreement 

FINANCING AGREEMENT 

Loan No:

[...]

The Fund shall provide the loans in Ordinary terms (the “Financing”) to the Borrower 

which the Borrower shall use to implement the Programme in accordance with the terms 

and conditions of this Agreement. 

Section B 

1. A. The amount of the PBAS Loan is four million two hundred and eighty-eight 

thousand Euros (EUR 4 288 000). 

B. The amount of the BRAM Loan is eight million five hundred and seventy-seven 

thousand Euros (EUR 8 577 000). 

2. The Financing is granted on ordinary terms and shall be subject to interest on the 

principal amount outstanding of the Loan at a rate equal to the IFAD Reference Interest 

Rate including a variable spread, payable semi-annually in the Loan Service Payment

[...]

There shall be a pool Programme Account in Jordanian dinar (JOD), to receive funds 

from the loans pool designated account, opened in a commercial Bank.  

8. The Borrower shall provide counterpart financing for the Programme in the amount 

of approximately five hundred and eleven thousand Euros (EUR 511 000) equivalent in the 

form of taxes and duties. 

Section C 

1. The Lead Programme Agency shall be the Jordan Enterprise Development Corporation 

(JEDCO). 

2. Additional Programme Parties are described in Schedule 1 Part II, paragraph 9.